

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DCCC,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civ. No. 24-2935 (RDM)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	OPPOSITION TO MOTION
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Acting General Counsel  
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Shaina Ward  
Acting Assistant General Counsel (D.C. Bar No. 1002801)  
sward@fec.gov

Christopher H. Bell (D.C. Bar No. 1643526)  
Acting Assistant General Counsel  
cbell@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)  
Blake L. Weiman (D.C. Bar No. 1725165)  
Attorneys  
gmueller@fec.gov  
bweiman@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
1050 First Street NE  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

October 24, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. Legal Background.....	3
A. The Federal Election Commission and Its Advisory Opinion Process .....	3
B. FECA’s Regulation of Joint Fundraising Activities .....	4
C. Coordinated Expenditures and Party Coordinated Communications .....	6
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	6
A. DSCC, Montanans for Tester and Gallego for Arizona’s Advisory Opinion Request.....	6
B. The Commission’s Processing of the Advisory Opinion Request.....	9
C. Plaintiff’s Complaint and Motion for Preliminary Injunction .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE DCCC LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING BECAUSE IT IS NOT BEING HARMED IN A MANNER REDRESSABLE BY THIS COURT.....	15
II. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS AN EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY, AND IS PARTICULARLY INAPPROPRIATE HERE .....	22
III. PLAINTIFF IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS .....	25
A. Plaintiff Is Unlikely to Succeed Under the Administrative Procedure Act Because the FEC Complied with all of FECA’s Mandatory Processes and There is no Advisory Opinion Addressing the Merits of the DSCC’s Request for this Court to Review .....	27

1.	The Court may not Order the FEC to Issue an Advisory Opinion, nor Proscribe the Content of Such an Opinion .....	27
2.	Plaintiff Is Unlikely to Succeed Under 52 U.S.C. § 706(2) Because There is No “Final Agency Action” for this Court to Review .....	28
3.	Even If Not Issuing an Advisory Opinion Was Contrary to Law, This Court May Not Address the Question Posed in the Advisory Opinion Request.....	30
B.	The Commission’s Inability to Adopt any Draft Advisory Opinion Was Reasonable Under the Circumstances .....	33
IV.	PLAINTIFF FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM.....	37
V.	THE RELIEF THAT PLAINTIFF REQUESTS WOULD HARM THE GOVERNMENT AND UNDERCUT THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 369 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	30, 31
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	19, 28
<i>Brown v. FEC</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) .....	3
<i>Changji Esquel Textile Co. v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	23
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38, 39
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	18
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21, 28
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	21, 28
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Pol. Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151, 153 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>FEC v. DSCC</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) .....	37
<i>FEC v. NRSC</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C.Cir.1992).....	29
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	22, 24
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	22

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 29, 31, 32

*Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives*,  
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 26

*Hicks v. Bush*, 397 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 39

*Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. FEC*, 897 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D. Va. 2012) ..... 29

*Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 28

*Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 16, 22

*McCutcheon v. FEC*, 496 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 2, 26, 27, 29, 37, 38

*Nat. L. Party of U.S. v. FEC*, 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 19

*Nken v. Holder*, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 40

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 28, 30, 31

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. FERC*, 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 31

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) ..... 25

*Ready for Ron v. FEC*, No. CV 22-3282, 2023 WL 3539633 (D.D.C. May 17, 2023)..... 32, 33

*Rufer v. FEC*, 64 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 40, 41

*Sampson v. Murray*, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) ..... 38

*Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir 2005) ..... 18

*Sherley v. Sebelius*, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 23, 40

*Smith v. Henderson*, 944 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 23

*Stop This Insanity, Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC*,  
902 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 33, 35

*Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n*, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 28

*United States v. Facebook, Inc.*, No. 23-5280, 2024 WL 1128083 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 38

*Unity08 v. FEC*, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 27, 29

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 40

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 21, 22, 23, 38

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 19, 28

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 14, 19, 29, 33

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 26, 31, 34

28 U.S.C. § 2201-02 ..... 19, 29, 33

47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(1) ..... 31

52 U.S.C. § 30101..... 3

52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-46 ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(3)(A)(ii) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30106..... 27, 30, 37

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) ..... 27, 30, 37

52 U.S.C. § 30106(e) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a) ..... 3, 27

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6)..... 3, 27

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(7)..... 3, 27

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 3, 27

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(9)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30108..... 27

52 U.S.C. § 30108(a) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30108(a)(2)..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30108(c) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30108(C)(1)(B) ..... 16, 35

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 20

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 23

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 27

52 U.S.C. § 30116..... 35

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i)..... 15, 19, 33, 34, 35

52 U.S.C. 30125(a)(1)..... 17

**Rules and Regulations**

11 C.F.R. § 102.17 ..... 4, 36

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)..... 5

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(2) ..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d) ..... 36, 11

11 C.F.R. § 109.37 ..... 6

11 C.F.R. §§ 109.37(a)(2)(i)-(iii)..... 36

11 C.F.R. § 109.37(a)(2)(iii)(A) ..... 11

11 C.F.R. § 109.37(b) ..... 6

11 C.F.R. § 110.11 ..... 5, 10, 11, 12

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)..... 5, 10, 11

11 C.F.R. § 112.1(a)..... 3

11 C.F.R. §§ 112.1(b) ..... 3

11 C.F.R. §§ 112.1(d) ..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 112.3(e)..... 20

11 C.F.R. § 112.4(a)..... 20, 30

11 C.F.R. § 112.4(c)..... 4

**Miscellaneous**

Explanation & Justification of Regulations Concerning Jan.8, 1980 Amendments,  
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 45 Fed. Reg. 15080 (Mar. 7, 1980)..... 4

Notice of New Advisory Opinion Procedures and Explanation of Existing Procedures,  
74 Fed. Reg. 32160 (July 7, 2009) ..... 20

H.R. Rep. No. 96-422 ..... 3

Advisory Opinion 2024-13 (DSCC, et al.) ..... *passim*

Advisory Opinion 2024-07 (Team Graham)..... 10, 12, 36
